
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date: 07/10/08 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER, 2008 
2.30 P.M. 
COUNCIL HOUSE, ARMADA WAY, PLYMOUTH 

 
Members – 
Councillor Lock, Chair. 
Councillor  Mrs. Bowyer, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Mrs. Dolan, M. Foster, Mrs. Foster, Lowry, Nicholson, 
Mrs. Stephens, Stevens, Wheeler and Wildy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
  

1. APOLOGIES    
  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 
this agenda. 

  

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September, 2008. 

  

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
brought forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC    
  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not 
normally exceed 50 words in length and the total length of time allowed for public 
questions shall not exceed 10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total 
time allowed shall be the subject of a written response. 

  

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  

 The Assistant Director of Development (Planning and Regeneration) will submit a 
schedule asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by 
Local Authorities and statutory consultations under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990.  Members of the Committee are requested to refer to the attached planning 
application guidance. 

  
6.1 OLD CONVENT OF NOTRE DAME, 119 LOOSELEIGH 

LANE, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 08/00159/OUT 
(Pages 11 - 34) 

   

  Applicant:  Veeda Clinical Research Ltd. 
Ward:  Budshead 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally S106  

   



 

6.2 DRIFT COTTAGE, BORINGDON ROAD, TURNCHAPEL, 
PLYMOUTH 08/00744/FUL 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

   

  Applicant:  Mrs. Suzanne Wixey 
Ward:  Plymstock Radford 
Recommendation:  Defer for consultation period for amended plans  

   
6.3 ESTOVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, MILLER WAY, 

ESTOVER, PLYMOUTH 08/01698/FUL 
(Pages 43 - 54) 

   

  Applicant:  Plymouth City Council, Children’s Services Dept. 
Ward:  Moor View 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.4 BEDFORD VILLAS, AMITY PLACE, PLYMOUTH 

08/01289/FUL 
(Pages 55 - 74) 

   

  Applicant:  Bedford Villas Developments Ltd. 
Ward:  Drake 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally S106  

   
6.5 FORMER HAXBY SITE, PLUMER ROAD, PLYMOUTH 

08/01077/FUL 
(Pages 75 - 86) 

   

  Applicant:  Farmfoods Ltd. 
Ward:  Budshead 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.6 PEACOCK MEADOW, NEWNHAM ROAD, PLYMPTON, 

PLYMOUTH 08/00857/FUL 
(Pages 87 - 92) 

   

  Applicant:  Colebrook Community Association 
Ward:  Plympton St. Mary 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.7 WIDEY COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL, WIDEY LANE, 

CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01433/FUL 
(Pages 93 - 100) 

   

  Applicant:  Plymouth City Council 
Ward:  Eggbuckland 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.8 UNIT A, COYPOOL ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01497/FUL (Pages 101 - 108) 
   

  Applicant:  Mr. David Rodwell 
Ward:  Plympton St. Mary 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally 

  
   



 

6.9 VICTORIA WHARF, BREAKWATER HILL, PLYMOUTH 
08/01545/FUL 

(Pages 109 - 114) 

   

  Applicant:  Victoria Group Ltd. 
Ward:  Sutton & Mount Gould 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.10 STOKE DAMEREL COMMUNITY COLLEGE, SOMERSET 

PLACE, PLYMOUTH 08/00984/FUL 
(Pages 115 - 126) 

   

  Applicant:  Plymouth City Council 
Ward:  Stoke 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.11 COOMBE DEAN SCHOOL, CHARNHILL WAY, 

ELBURTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01508/FUL 
(Pages 127 - 130) 

   

  Applicant:  Coombe Dean School 
Ward:  Plymstock Dunstone 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.12 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL, DERRIFORD ROAD, 

DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 08/01361/FUL 
(Pages 131 - 134) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr. J. Culham 
Ward:  Moor View 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.13 STONEMASONS ARMS, 142 ALBERT ROAD, 

DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH 08/00816/REM 
(Pages 135 - 140) 

   

  Applicant:  Crisplane Ltd. 
Ward:  Devonport 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.14 TESCO STORES, WOOLWELL CRESCENT, WOOLWELL, 

PLYMOUTH 08/01536/FUL 
(Pages 141 - 146) 

   

  Applicant:  Tesco Stores Ltd. 
Ward:  Moor View 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.15 44 TREWITHY DRIVE, CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 

08/01455/FUL 
(Pages 147 - 150) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr. Alan Crocker 
Ward:  Eggbuckland 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   



 

6.16 17 MOLESWORTH ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 
08/01413/FUL 

(Pages 151 - 154) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr. Dan Coles 
Ward:  Plympton St. Mary 
Recommendation:  Refuse  

   
6.17 2 KITTER DRIVE, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 

08/01322/FUL 
(Pages 155 - 158) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr. Barry Foster 
Ward:  Plymstock Dunstone 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   
6.18 PLYMSTOCK SENIOR SCHOOL, 29 CHURCH ROAD, 

PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01396/FUL 
(Pages 159 - 162) 

   

  Applicant:  Plymstock School 
Ward:  Plymstock Radford 
Recommendation:  Grant Conditionally  

   

7. PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS ISSUED   (Pages 163 - 198) 
  

 The Assistant Director of Development (Planning and Regeneration) acting under 
powers delegated to him by the Council will submit a schedule outlining all 
decisions issued from 8 September to 6 October, 2008, including – 
 
1)  Committee decisions; 
2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 
3)  Applications withdrawn; 
4)  Applications returned as invalid. 
 
Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available for 
inspection at First Stop Reception, Civic Centre. 

  

8. APPEAL DECISIONS   (Pages 199 - 200) 
  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising 
from the decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that this 
schedule is available for inspection at First Stop Reception, Civic Centre. 

  

9. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 



 

 
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
NIL 
  

 



Planning Committee Thursday 18 September 2008 

Planning Committee 

Thursday 18 September, 2008 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Lock, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs. Bowyer, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Mrs. Dolan, M. Foster, Mrs. Foster, Lowry, Mrs. Nicholson (substitute 
for Councillor Mrs. Stephens), Nicholson, Stevens, Wheeler and Wildy. 

Apology for absence: Councillor Mrs. Stephens.   

The meeting started at 2.30 p.m. and finished at 5.55 p.m. 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 

42. MINUTES   

With regard to minute 39, concerns were raised that a number of Members had been unable 
to attend the site visit due to a clash of Council meetings.  It was suggested that, where future 
changes to the site visit schedule were necessary, the time and date be left for officers to 
arrange following liaison with Members outside of the meeting. 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August, 2008, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

(Councillor Wildy’s proposal regarding changes to the site visit schedule, having been 
seconded by Councillor Browne, was put to the vote and declared lost). 

43. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

Neptune Park, Maxwell Road, Cattedown, Plymouth 08/ 00227/FUL 

The Chair referred to the public speaking schedule which indicated that the applicant’s agent 
had requested to speak on the matter again.  Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that 
this was contrary to the Committee’s published guidance on public speaking.  However, it was 
suggested that as consideration of this application was slightly different to others, permission 
be granted on this occasion for the following reasons – 

• the proposal differed vastly from the previous one 
• the Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) response had changed 
• representatives from the HSE were in attendance at the Committee’s invitation 
• the Assistant Director of Development was in attendance at the Committee’s 

invitation 

Resolved that the applicant’s agent be permitted to speak again on this item. 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair 
brought forward the above item for consideration because of the need to consult members 

and make a decision). 

44. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

There were no questions from members of the public. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



45. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION   

The Committee considered the following planning applications, development proposals by 
local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country Planning 
Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. 

Addendum reports were circulated in respect of minute numbers 45.3 and 45.4. 

45.1 NEPTUNE PARK, MAXWELL ROAD, CATTEDOWN, PLYMOUTH 08/00227/FUL 
(Cattedown Regeneration Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application REFUSED. 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the HSE). 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the Assistant Director of 
Development). 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant’s agent). 

(Councillor Wheeler’s proposal to be Minded to Grant the application, subject to 
S106, but Deferred for setting of appropriate conditions, having been seconded by 

Councillor Wildy, was put to the vote and declared lost). 
   
45.2 OLD CONVENT OF NOTRE DAME, 119 LOOSELEIGH LANE, DERRIFORD, 

PLYMOUTH 08/00159/OUT 
(Veeda Clinical Research Ltd.) 
Decsion: 
Application DEFERRED for a site visit under criteria 1. 

(Councillor Browne’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Wildy, was put 
to the vote and declared carried). 

   
45.3 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL, DERRIFORD ROAD, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 

08/00971/FUL   
(Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust) 
Decision: 
Application DEFERRED for further negotiation, Delegated to Chair, Vice- and 
Shadow Chair. 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant). 

(Councillor Wheeler’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Mrs. Foster, 
was put to the vote and declared carried). 

   
45.4 ALSTON HOUSE, 2 PLYMBRIDGE ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 

08/00614/FUL   
(Alston Homes) 
Decision: 
Application DEFERRED for further negotiations in respect of 30% affordable housing 
contribution and bat mitigation measures. 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant’s agent). 

(The Chair’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Wildy, was put to the 
vote and declared carried). 

   
45.5 SEATON COURT, 2 WILLIAM PRANCE ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/00097/FUL   

(Plymouth Land Registry) 
Decision: 

Page 2



Application GRANTED conditionally, subject to amendment of wording to Condition 
3 to specify “inclusion of the planting of 120 trees”. 

   
45.6 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL, DERRIFORD ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01258/FUL   

(NHS Estates) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
45.7 EGGBUCKLAND VALE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CHARFIELD DRIVE, 

EGGBUCKLAND, PLYMOUTH 08/01318/FUL   
(Eggbuckland Vale Primary School) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally, subject to an additional Condition 4 for the 
submission of car parking management proposals prior to commencement of works. 

(Councillor Lowry’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Stevens, was put 
to the vote and declared carried). 

   
45.8 LIPSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE, BERNICE TERRACE, LIPSON, PLYMOUTH 

08/01205/FUL 
(Lipson Community College) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
45.9 DRIFT COTTAGE, BORINGDON ROAD, TURNCHAPEL, PLYMOUTH 

08/00744/FUL  
(Mrs. Suzanne Wixey) 
Decision: 
Application DEFERRED for site visit under criteria 1. 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant). 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard representations against the 
application). 

(Councillor Lowry’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Stevens was put 
to the vote and declared carried). 

   
45.10 76 RADFORD PARK ROAD, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01451/FUL   

(Mrs. Lesley Mainwaring) 
Decision: 
Application MINDED to refuse, Deferred for Advertisement Period and Delegated to 
Head of Planning. 

   
45.11 56 THE MEAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01484/FUL   

(Mr. and Mrs. G. John) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
45.12 3 CONISTON GARDENS, PLYMOUTH 08/01379/FUL   

(Mr. Peter Curno) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
45.13 91 LANGLEY CRESCENT, SOUTHWAY, PLYMOUTH 08/01423/FUL  

(Mr. and Mrs. Mellor) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   

Page 3



45.14 4 MOORCROFT CLOSE, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01309/FUL   
(Mr. S. Chapman) 
Decision: 
Application WITHDRAWN. 

   
45.15 10 BURLEIGH PARK ROAD, PEVERELL, PLYMOUTH 08/01165/FUL   

(Karrie Abbott) 
Decision: 
Application REFUSED. 

   
46. PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS ISSUED   

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director of Development (Planning and 
Regeneration) on decisions issued for the period 13 August to 5 September, 2008, including – 

• Committee decisions 
• Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated 
• Applications withdrawn 
• Applications returned as invalid 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

47. APPEAL DECISIONS   

The Committee received a schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on 
appeals arising from the decisions of the City Council. 

Resolved that – 

(1)  the report be noted; 

(2)  a report on the City Council’s performance in regards to appeal successes 
and failures be brought to the next meeting. 

48. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

There were no items of exempt business. 

 VOTING SCHEDULE  
  

***PLEASE NOTE*** 

A SCHEDULE OF VOTING RELATING TO THE MEETING IS ATTACHED AS A 
SUPPLEMENT TO THESE MINUTES. 

  

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING – 18 SEPTEMBER, 2008 

SCHEDULE OF VOTING 

Minute No. Voting For Voting Against Abstained Excl uded 
from voting 
due to 
Interests 
Declared 

Absent 

Minutes 
(Site Visit 
Arrangements) 

Councillors 
Browne, Lowry, 
Nicholson 
Stevens and 
Wildy 

Councillors Mrs. 
Bowyer, Mrs. 
Dolan, Mrs. 
Foster, M. Foster 
Lock and Lock 
(casting vote) 

Councillors 
Mrs. 
Nicholson 
and 
Wheeler 

6.1  Neptune Park, 
Maxwell Road, 
Cattedown, 
Plymouth 
08/00227/FUL 
Proposed Revised  
Recommendation 
(Lost) 

Officers’ 
Recommendation 
(Carried) 

Councillors 
Browne, M. 
Foster, Lowry, 
Stevens,
[...]
loyee 

Case Officer : Karen Gallacher 

Recommendation: Defer for consultation period for amended plans 

Click for Application 
Documents: 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningdocconditions?appno=08/00744/FUL

Borin
gdon

Terra
ceSun

nys
id

e

e

P
ro

vi
de

nc
e

C
ot

ta
ge

D
rif

t
C

ot
ta

ge
W

at
ch

C
ot

ta
ge

P
O

13

7

3

2

3

4

TCB

Sli

Slip

Slip

Crane

Bollard

Bollard

Shingle

Shingle

Quay

LB

BORIN
GDON

ROAD

1

5

1

3

Kelly

Cottages

PH

Depot

Fir

Borin
gdon

Terra
ce

Sto

BM
8.4

3m

Capstan

9.9m

Car Park

Sun
nys

id
e

3

LB
TCB

7

Shingle

W
at

ch

3

1

Borin
gdon

Terra
ce

3

St

BM
8.4

3m

1

9.9m

5

Car Park

Kelly

BORIN
GDON

ROAD

Cottages

C
ot

ta
ge

Bollard

2

Bollard

Borin
gdon

Terra
ce

4

Shingle

D
rif

t

P
ro

vi
de

nc
e

13

C
ot

ta
ge

Slip

Crane

Quay

C
ot

ta
ge

Slip

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Plymouth City Council Licence No. 100018633   Published 2008   Scale 1:1250

Agenda Item 6.2Page 35



                              Planning Committee:  16 October 2008 

Since this application was considered at the last planning committee, the 
applicant has submitted amended plans which reduce the length of the 
building by 2.9m. These plans were made available at the committee site visit, 
and the public have been consulted. However, the consultation period has not 
expired and no changes have been made to this original committee report as 
a result of these amended plans. 

It is intended to report back to the committee in November having taken the 
amendments and the consultation responses into account. 

OFFICERS REPORT 
Site Description 
Drift Cottage is a modest dwelling in a waterside location within the 
Turnchapel Conservation Area. It lies within a group of other dwellings lying 
on the north side of Boringdon Road, the majority of which are set on a north-
south orientation and have their rear elevations facing the water (whereas 
Drift Cottage presents a side elevation to the
[...]
trategy. 

Flooding
The Environment Agency (EA) has considered the information submitted by 
the applicants in respect of flooding and foul drainage. There is no objection 
on these grounds providing the 2 units are not occupied as separate dwellings 
and access between the 2 is permanently retained. This is because the new 
development will be safer than the current situation, where the ground floor of 
the accommodation floods and is a danger.  Within flood risk areas 
development will only be permitted on previously developed land. Clearly the 
piers have been previously developed, and therefore the proposal is not 
considered to seriously conflict with the aims of this policy.  The proposal is 

Page 41



                              Planning Committee:  16 October 2008 

therefore considered to comply with policy CS21 and PPS25 in terms of the 
risk of flooding. 

Standard of accommodation 
The accommodation provided by the new development is acceptable. The 
level of amenity area is significantly reduced, but would meet with local 
standards in the village. There is no conflict with policy CS15 in respect of the 
development.

Section 106 Obligations 
None.

Conclusions 
It is considered that the proposal would have an unacceptable impact on 
Watch Cottage, would be unacceptable in design terms and result in harm to 
the marine environment. 

Recommendation
In respect of the application dated 17/04/2008 and the submitted drawings,
DC908 -02 -02 -02 -05 -01 -06 -07 -08 reduction in length of building and 
details of anexe accommodation, it is recommended to:  Defer for 
consultation period for amended plans

Page 42



                              Planning Committee:  16 October 2008 

ITEM: 03

Application Number: 08/01698/FUL 

Applicant: Plymouth City Council Children Services Dept. 

Description of 
Application:

Redevelopment of site (involving retention of specific 
buildings) to provide new community college including 
youth centre, nursery, primary s
[...]
before the expiration of 
three years beginning from the date of this permission. 

Reason:
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning  & Compulsory Purchase  Act 
2004.

Statement of Reasons for Approval and Relevant Policies
Having regard to the main planning considerations, which in this case are 
considered to be: impact upon neighbouring amenity and impact upon the 
streetscene, the proposal is not considered to be demonstrably harmful. In the 
absence of any other overriding considerations, and with the imposition of the 
specified conditions, the proposed development is acceptable and complies 
with (a) policies of the Plymouth Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (2006-2021) 2007 and supporting Development Plan Documents 
(the status of these documents is set out within the City of Plymouth Local 
Development Scheme) and the Regional Spatial Strategy, (b) non-
superseded site allocations, annex relating to definition of shopping centre 
boundaries and frontages and annex relating to greenscape schedule of the 

Page 157



                              Planning Committee:  16 October 2008 

City of Plymouth Local Plan First Deposit (1995-2011) 2001, and (c) relevant 
Planning Guidance (SPG) Notes, Government Policy Statements and 
Government Circulars, as follows: 

SPG1 - House Extensions 
CS34 - Planning Application Consideration 

Page 158



                              Planning Committee:  16 October 2008 

ITEM: 18

Application Number: 08/01396/FUL 

Applicant: Plymstock School 

Description of 
Application:

Relocation of mobile classroom 

Type of Application:   Full Application 

Site Address: PLYMSTOCK SENIOR SCHOOL,29 CHURCH ROAD 
PLYMSTOCK PLYMOUTH 

Ward: Plymstock Radford 

Valid Date of 
Application:

21/08/2008

8/13 Week Date: 20/11/2008

Decision Category:   Major Application 

Case Officer : Richard Webb 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 

Click for Application 
Documents: 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningdocconditions?appno=08/0139
[...]


Decision: Application Returned

Application Number: 08/01811/FUL Applicant: Mr & Mrs Rounsfull

Application Type: Full Application

Item No 108

Site Address  16 THE QUARTERDECK, STRAND STREET   PLYMOUTH

Description of Development: PROPOSED WINDOW TO SECOND FLOOR FLAT

Case Officer:

Decision Date: 03/10/2008

Decision: Application Returned

Application Number: 08/01819/CAC Applicant: MR & MRS EDDY

Application Type: Conservation Area

Item No 109

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
Appeal Decisions

The following decisions have been made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from decisions of the City 

Application Number 07/00383/LBC

Appeal Site   76 DURNFORD STREET STONEHOUSE  PLYMOUTH

Appeal Proposal Demolition and reconstruction of first-floor rear bathroom

Case Officer Alex Marsh

Appeal Category

Appeal Type Written Representations

Appeal Decision Dismissed

Appeal Decision Date 05/09/2008

Conditions

Award of Costs Awarded To

Appeal Synopsis

The inspector noted that planning permission had been granted but clearly stated that significant differences in the matters to be
 Considered and the planning permission did not predetermine the outcome of this Listed Building Consent appeal. The main 
issue is the effect the works would have on the character of the Listed Building. The works relate to the demolition and 
reconstruction of a first floor bathroom extension. The poor construction of the existing bathroom was noted, being a simple 
timber frame with asbestos sheet roof, it was proposed to replace with a similar timber box like construction with flat roof. The
Inspector considered the rear elevation was prominent and prior to this extension would have had a tall staircase window. In 
conclusion he states, ' this proposal would result in a poor quality extension that would not preserve the distinctive qualities of 

Application Number 07/00627/LBC

Appeal Site   111 RIDGEWAY  PLYMPTON PLYMOUT
[...]
GH PLYMOUTH

Appeal Proposal Erection of detached bungalow

Case Officer Stuart Anderson

Appeal Category

Appeal Type Written Representations

Appeal Decision Dismissed

Appeal Decision Date 25/09/2008

Conditions

Award of Costs Awarded To

Appeal Synopsis

Inspector agreed with LPA's views that the access road to the appeal site is not of an adequate standard to safely accommodate 
the additional traffic likely to be generated by the proposed development.  The proposal therefore conflicts with policies CS28
and CS34 of the Core Strategy.

Note:
Copies of the full decision letters are available to Members in the Ark Royal Room and Plymouth Rooms. Copies are also 
available to the press and public at the First Stop Reception.

Page 200


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
	6.1 OLD CONVENT OF NOTRE DAME, 119 LOOSELEIGH LANE, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 08/00159/OUT
	6.2 DRIFT COTTAGE, BORINGDON ROAD, TURNCHAPEL, PLYMOUTH 08/00744/FUL
	6.3 ESTOVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, MILLER WAY, ESTOVER, PLYMOUTH 08/01698/FUL
	6.4 BEDFORD VILLAS, AMITY PLACE, PLYMOUTH 08/01289/FUL
	6.5 FORMER HAXBY SITE, PLUMER ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01077/FUL
	6.6 PEACOCK MEADOW, NEWNHAM ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 08/00857/FUL
	6.7 WIDEY COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL, WIDEY LANE, CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01433/FUL
	6.8 UNIT A, COYPOOL ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01497/FUL
	6.9 VICTORIA WHARF, BREAKWATER HILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01545/FUL
	6.10 STOKE DAMEREL COMMUNITY COLLEGE, SOMERSET PLACE, PLYMOUTH 08/00984/FUL
	6.11 COOMBE DEAN SCHOOL, CHARNHILL WAY, ELBURTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01508/FUL
	6.12 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL, DERRIFORD ROAD, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 08/01361/FUL
	6.13 STONEMASONS ARMS, 142 ALBERT ROAD, DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH 08/00816/REM
	6.14 TESCO STORES, WOOLWELL CRESCENT, WOOLWELL, PLYMOUTH 08/01536/FUL
	6.15 44 TREWITHY DRIVE, CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01455/FUL
	6.16 17 MOLESWORTH ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01413/FUL
	6.17 2 KITTER DRIVE, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01322/FUL
	6.18 PLYMSTOCK SENIOR SCHOOL, 29 CHURCH ROAD, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01396/FUL
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS ISSUED
	8 APPEAL DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 16 October 2008 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday 16 October, 2008 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Lock, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs. Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Browne, Mrs. Dolan, M. Foster, Mrs. Foster, McDonald (substitute for Councillor Stevens), 
Nicholson, Rennie (substitute for Councillor Lowry), Mrs. Stephens, Wheeler and Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry and Stevens. 
 
The meeting started at 2.30 p.m. and finished at 5.10 p.m. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of Conduct in relation to 
items under discussion at this meeting – 
 

Name Minute No. and Subject Reason Interest 

Councillor Browne 6.1 Old Convent of Notre 
Dame, 119 Looseleigh 
Lane, Derriford, Plymouth 
08/00159/OUT 

Ward Member  Personal 

Councillor Wheeler 6.9 Victoria Wharf, 
Breakwater Hill, Plymouth 
08/01545/FUL 

Member of  
Cattewater Harbour  
Commission  

Personal 

Councillor Mrs. Dolan 
 
 

6.10 Stoke Damerel 
Community College,  
Somerset Place, Plymouth 
08/00984/FUL 

Ward Member Personal 

 
50. MINUTES   

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2008, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

51. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Announcements 
 
The Chair made announcements on the following matters – 
 

(i)  approaching Members of the Committee during the meeting: 
 
reference was made to an incident which occurred at the last meeting whereby the 
Chair had asked someone who had approached a Member of the Committee to leave 
the room.  This person had been an officer of the City Council passing on a message 
and the Chair had since spoken to the officer and apologized.  It had, however, raised 
an important point about how this may impact upon public perception of the conduct of 
the meeting and bring into question the validity of decisions being made.  For this 
reason, the Chair asked all Members to refrain from requesting information or 
messages being passed to them during the meeting unless urgent, in which case they 
should be relayed through him.  In any other situation Members were advised to leave 
the room but remain mindful of their right to vote (or not) on an application should they 
miss any part of the debate; 
 
 



(ii)  Planning Committee format and set-up: 
 
as part of the review of the Code of Good Practice for Planning, the Chair drew the 
public’s attention to the customer feedback forms which had been placed around the 
Council Chamber and stated that comments on the Planning Committee process and 
set-up would very much be welcomed to help inform this review. 

 
With regard to (ii) above, Councillor Wildy responded that she hoped Members would be included in 
this consultation as she was sure they would have a view on the new set-up.  She commented that, in 
her personal opinion, the Chair should not be sitting where only the Lord Mayor had earned the right to 
do so. 
 
The Chair undertook to give further consideration to the matter of the seating arrangements and report 
back to the next meeting. 
 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the Chair brought forward the above item for consideration because of the 

need to consult and inform Members). 
 

52. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION   
 
The Committee considered the following planning applications, development proposals by local 
authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990, and 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990. 
 
Addendum reports were circulated in respect of minute numbers 53.5, 53.10 and 53.13. 
 
53.1 OLD CONVENT OF NOTRE DAME, 119 LOOSELEIGH LANE, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 

08/00159/OUT   
(Veeda Clinical Research Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application:  MINDED to grant, Defer for signing of S106, Delegated authority to refuse if S106 
negotiations not satisfactorily concluded. 
 
(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from Councillor Thompson, Ward Members, 

speaking against the application). 
 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant’s agent). 
 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard representations against the application). 
 

(Councillor Browne declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
   
53.2 DRIFT COTTAGE, BORINGDON ROAD, TURNCHAPEL, PLYMOUTH 08/00744/FUL   

(Mrs. Suzanne Wixey) 
Decision: 
Application DEFERRED for consultation period for amended plans. 

   
53.3 ESTOVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, MILLER WAY, ESTOVER, PLYMOUTH 08/01698/FUL   

(Plymouth City Council Children’s Services Department) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally, subject to an additional Condition (19) – The proposed new 
buildings shall not be occupied in their entirety until the associated community uses have been 
provided.  Henceforth, the buildings shall only be occupied in conjunction with the associated 
community uses.  Reason – To ensure that the community school, character of the development 
is permanently retained. 
 



53.4 BEDFORD VILLAS, AMITY PLACE, PLYMOUTH 08/01289/FUL   
(Bedford Villas Developments Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application DEFERRED for a site visit. 
 
(Councillor Wildy’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Mrs. Bowyer, was put to the 

vote and declared carried). 
   
53.5 FORMER HAXBY SITE, PLUMER ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01077/FUL   

(Farmfoods Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally, including additional conditions from the addendum report. 
 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant). 
   
53.6 PEACOCK MEADOW, NEWNHAM ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 08/00857/FUL   

(Colebrook Community Association) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally, subject to the replacement of Condition 1 with a 2-year 
consent and inclusion of Site Management Plan within Condition 2. 
 
(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from Councillor Mrs. Leaves, Ward Member, 

speaking in support of the application). 
 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from the applicant). 
 

(Councillor Nicholson’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Wildy, was put 
to the vote and declared carried). 

   
53.7 WIDEY COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL, WIDEY LANE, CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01433/FUL   

(Plymouth City Council) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally, subject to detail of Condition 5 being delegated to Chair, 
Vice and Shadow.  
 

(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard from Councillor Bowyer, Ward Member, 
speaking against the application). 

 
(At the invitation of the Chair, the Committee heard representations against the application). 

 
(Councillor Nicholson’s proposal, having been seconded by Councillor Mrs. Foster, 

was put to the vote and declared carried). 
   
53.8 UNIT A, COYPOOL ROAD, PLYMOUTH 08/01497/FUL   

(Mr. David Rodwell) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.9 VICTORIA WHARF, BREAKWATER HILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01545/FUL   

(Victoria Group Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 
 

(Councillor Wheeler declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 
   
53.10 STOKE DAMEREL COMMUNITY COLLEGE, SOMERSET PLACE, PLYMOUTH 08/00984/FUL   

(Plymouth City Council) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 
 

(Councillor Mrs. Dolan declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 



 
   
53.11 COOMBE DEAN SCHOOL, CHARNHILL WAY, ELBURTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01508/FUL   

(Coombe Dean School) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.12 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL, DERRIFORD ROAD, DERRIFORD, PLYMOUTH 08/01361/FUL   

(Mr. J. Culham) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.13 STONEMASONS ARMS, 142 ALBERT ROAD, DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH 08/00816/REM   

(Crisplane Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.14 TESCO STORES, WOOLWELL CRESCENT, WOOLWELL, PLYMOUTH 08/01536/FUL   

(Tesco Stores Ltd.) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.15 44 TREWITHY DRIVE, CROWNHILL, PLYMOUTH 08/01455/FUL   

(Mr. A. Crocker) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
53.16 17 MOLESWORTH ROAD, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH 08/01413/FUL   

(Mr. Dan Coles) 
Decision: 
Application REFUSED. 

   
53.17 2 KITTER DRIVE, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 08/01322/FUL 

(Mr. Barry Foster) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 
 
Members queried whether this type of application would require permission under the new 
legislation and stated that a briefing on the new legislation from officers would be welcomed. 

   
53.18 PLYMSTOCK SENIOR SCHOOL, 29 CHURCH ROAD, PLYMSTOCK, PLYMOUTH 

08/01396/FUL   
(Plymstock School) 
Decision: 
Application GRANTED conditionally. 

   
54. PLANNING APPLICATION DECISIONS ISSUED   

 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director of Development (Planning and 
Regeneration) on decisions issued for the period 8 September to 6 October, 2008, including – 
 

• Committee decisions 

• Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated 

• Applications withdrawn 

• Applications returned as invalid 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



55. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 
The Committee received a schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals 
arising from the decisions of the City Council. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 

56. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
       VOTING SCHEDULE 
 
         ***PLEASE NOTE*** 
 
         A SCHEDULE OF VOTING RELATING TO THE MEETING IS ATTACHED AS A SUPPLEMENT  
         TO THESE MINUTES 


